510 IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON TERAHERTZ SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, VOL. 12, NO. 5, SEPTEMBER 2022
A High-Power Terahertz Source Over 10 mW at 0.45
THz Using an Active Antenna Array With Integrated
Patch Antennas and Resonant-Tunneling Diodes
Yasushi Koyama , Member, IEEE, Yuki Kitazawa , Koji Yukimasa, Tatsuro Uchida, Takeshi Yoshioka,
Kokichi Fujimoto, Takahiro Sato, Jun Iba, Katsuhito Sakurai, and Takeshi Ichikawa
Abstract—We propose a compact, high-power, and high-
directivity surface-emitting terahertz (THz) source based on an

“Roadmap of terahertz imaging 2021,” Sensors, vol. 21, no. 12, Jun. 2021,
Art. no. 4092, doi: 10.3390/s21124092.
[5] B. S. Williams, “Terahertz quantum-cascade lasers,” Nature Photon.,
vol. 1, pp. 517–525, Sep. 2007, doi: 10.1038/nphoton.2007.166.
[6] N. Buadana, S. Jameson, and E. Socher, “A multi-port chip scale di-
electric resonator antenna for CMOS THz transmitters,” IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 68, no. 9, pp. 3621–3632, Sep. 2020,
doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2020.2993845.
[7] S. Abu-Surra et al., “End-to-end 140 GHz wireless link demon-
stration with fully-digital beamformed system,” in Proc. IEEE Int.
Conf. Commun. Workshops, Jun. 2021, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ICCWork-
shops50388.2021.9473600.
[8] R. Jain, P. Hillger, E. Ashna, J. Grzyb, and U. R. Pfeiffer, “A 64-pixel
0.42-THz source SoC with spatial modulation diversity for computational
imaging,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 55, no. 12, pp. 3281–3293,
Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2020.3018819.
[9] H. Hamada et al., “300-GHz-band 120-Gb/s wireless front-end based on
InP-HEMT PAs and mixers,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 55, no. 9,
pp. 2316–2335, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2020.3005818.
[10] M. Asada and S. Suzuki, “Terahertz emitter using resonant-tunneling
diode and applications,” Sensors, vol. 21, no. 4, Feb. 2021, Art. no. 1384,
doi: 10.3390/s21041384.
[11] S. Suzuki, M. Shiraishi, H. Shibayama, and M. Asada, “High-power
operation of terahertz oscillators with resonant tunneling diodes using
impedance-matched antennas and array configuration,” IEEE J. Sel. Topics
Quantum Electron., vol. 19, no. 1, Jan./Feb. 2013, Art. no. 8500108,
doi: 10.1109/JSTQE.2012.2215017.
[12] K. Kasagi, S. Suzuki, and M. Asada, “Large-scale array of resonant-
tunneling diode terahertz oscillator for high output power at 1THz,” J.
Appl. Phys., vol. 125, Mar. 2019, Art. no. 151601, doi: 10.1063/1.5051007.
[13] S. Iwamatsu, Y. Nishida, M. Fujita, and T. Nagatsuma, “Terahertz co-
herent oscillator integrated with slot-ring antenna using two resonant
tunneling diodes,” Appl. Phys. Exp., vol. 14, Jan. 2021, Art. no. 034001,
doi: 10.35848/1882-0786/abdb8f.
[14] A. Al-Khalidi et al., “Resonant tunneling diode terahertz sources with up
to 1 mW output power in the J-band,” IEEE Trans. Terahertz Sci. Technol.,
vol. 10, no. 2, pp. 150–157, Mar. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2019.2959210.
[15] J. Lee, M. Kim, and J. Lee, “692 GHz high-efficiency compact-size InP-
based fundamental RTD oscillator,” IEEE Trans. Terahertz Sci. Technol.,
vol. 11, no. 6, pp. 716–719, Nov. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2021.3108431.
[16] P. Ourednik, T. Hackl, C. Spudat, D. T. Nguyen, and M. Feiginov,
“Double-resonant-tunneling-diode patch-antenna oscillators,” Appl. Phys.
Lett., vol. 119, Dec. 2021, Art. no. 263509, doi: 10.1063/5.0068114.
[17] M. Asada and S. Suzuki, “Theoretical analysis of coupled oscillator array

arrays using strongly coupled oscillators,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory
Techn., vol. 42, no. 4, pp. 734–741, Apr. 1994, doi: 10.1109/22.285088.
[20] R. Sekiguchi, Y. Koyama, and T. Ouchi, “Subterahertz oscillations
from triple-barrier resonant tunneling diodes with integrated patch
antennas,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 96, Feb. 2010, Art. no. 062115,
doi: 10.1063/1.3315868.
[21] Y. Koyama, R. Sekiguchi, and T. Ouchi, “Oscillations up to 1.40
THz from resonant-tunneling diode-based oscillators with integrated
patch antennas,” Appl. Phys. Exp., vol. 6, May 2013, Art. no. 064102,
doi: 10.7567/APEX.6.064102.
[22] R. A. York and R. C. Compton, “Dual-device active patch antenna with im-
proved radiation characteristics,” Electron. Lett., vol. 28, pp. 1019–1021,
May 1992, doi: 10.1049/el:19920647.
[23] M. Asada, S. Suzuki, and N. Kishimoto, “Resonant tunneling diodes for
sub-terahertz and terahertz oscillators,” Jpn. J. Appl. Phys., vol. 47, no. 6,
pp. 4375–4384, Jun. 2008, doi: 10.1143/JJAP.47.4375.
[24] A. C. Cornescu et al., “High-efficiency bias stabilization for resonant
tunneling diode oscillators,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 67,
no. 8, pp. 3449–3454, Aug. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2019.2916602.
[25] M. Terroux et al., “NEP characterization and analysis method for THz
imaging devices,” in Proc. SPIE Passive Act. Millimeter-Wave Imag. XXIV,
2021, vol. 11745, Art. no. 117450L, doi: 10.1117/12.2586094.
[26] M. Asada, N. Orihashi, and S. Suzuki, “Experiment and theoretical